
 

 
223 12th Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32250, Tel 904.247.0740, Fax 904.247.7650 

Florida       •        North Carolina       •       North Dakota       •       New Jersey 

 

 
April 10, 2024 
 
Mr. Steve Cullen, P.E. 
Alachua County EPD 
14 NE 1st Street 
Gainesville, Florida 32601 
 
RE: Natural Attenuation Monitoring Report - Quarterly 

Tropical Chevron 
 2995 Highway 44 (at I-95) 

New Smyrna Beach, Florida  
 FDEP # 64/8517300  

PO # C31D53 – Task 1 
 
Dear Mr. Cullen: 
 
Earth Systems has prepared this Natural Attenuation Monitoring (NAM) Report 
summarizing the field activities and data collected at Tropical Chevron located in New 
Smyrna Beach, Florida. Field activities included the collection of nine groundwater 
samples for laboratory analysis. This report includes a summary of the groundwater 
analytical results, groundwater flow direction, conclusions, and a recommendation to 
continue NAM.   
 
SITE HISTORY 
 
The site originally stored petroleum products in underground storage tanks (USTs) 
located on the northern portion of the site. No data regarding the installation date, 
contents, use, or date of removal for the original USTs were available. In 1983, three 
10,000-gallon tanks used to store unleaded gasoline were installed in a new tank pit 
located southeast of the original USTs. In May 2009, the 10,000-gallon tanks were 
replaced with two 15,000-gallon double-walled tanks installed in the same UST pit and 
remain in service. A site plan illustrating the site layout and monitoring well locations is 
included as Figure 1. 
 
Discharge reporting forms were submitted to the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection (FDEP) in December 1988 and October 1989 based upon dissolved 
hydrocarbon compounds detected in the site’s compliance wells. Both discharges were 
deemed eligible for coverage under the Early Detection Incentive program. 
Contamination assessment activities were initiated by Groundwater Technology, Inc., in 
November 1991. Ten shallow monitoring wells (MW-5 through MW-14) and three deep 
wells (PZ-1, PZ-2, and PZ-3) were originally installed at the site to delineate the 
horizontal and vertical extent of dissolved hydrocarbon impacts. Data collected in 1991 
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indicated that the shallow plume extended from the original UST pit eastward onto the 
adjacent property. Data from the deep monitoring wells indicated that the plume 
extended downward to at least 44 feet below land surface (ft bls) but did not reach 70 ft 
bls. Contamination assessment activities were approved by FDEP in August 1992.   
 
A Remedial Action Plan (RAP) was prepared for the site in June 1994 by G&E 
Engineering. The RAP was approved in March 1995 but was not implemented due to 
the discontinuation of the State of Florida Reimbursement Program. Each of the 
monitoring wells installed as part of the Reimbursement Program was subsequently 
abandoned.  
 
Earth Systems became the designated contractor for the site in November 2004 under 
the State of Florida Preapproval Program.  Earth Systems supervised the installation of 
17 shallow monitoring wells (MW-1R through MW-17), 15 intermediate-depth monitoring 
wells (IW-1 through IW-15), and five deep monitoring wells (DW-1 through DW-5) 
between 2005 and 2010. The monitoring well locations are shown on Figure 1.   
 
The monitoring wells were sampled during field events conducted in April 2005, May 
2006, January 2007, December 2008, April 2009, February 2010, and December 2010.   
The assessment activities were summarized in a Template Site Assessment Report 
(TSAR) submitted in July 2005, a Supplemental SAR submitted in March 2007, and 
various Deliverable Documents. The analytical data gathered between 2005 and 2010 
indicated that soil and shallow groundwater impacts were present on the Tropical 
Chevron property but did not extend offsite.  Intermediate-zone groundwater impacts 
were present on the Tropical Chevron site and extended eastward onto the two 
adjacent properties.   
 
Earth Systems submitted a RAP for the site to the FDEP in March 2012. The RAP was 
approved in June 2012. In accordance with the Task Assignment, Earth Systems 
implemented the RAP construction activities between February 2013 and April 2013.  
System startup was performed between April 29, 2013, and May 23, 2013. The 
remediation system incorporated air sparging (AS) to remove hydrocarbons from the 
groundwater and soil vapor extraction (SVE) to remove hydrocarbons from the soil. Two 
AS systems were installed at the site – shallow and deep. The AS/SVE system 
operated from April 2013 until February 2016, when Earth Systems and FDEP agreed 
that the system should be shut off while alternative technologies for addressing the 
remaining impacts were investigated.   
 
A source removal excavation event was completed at the site in November 2017. The 
source removal was conducted in the original UST pit to remove impacted soil that was 
not being addressed by the AS/SVE system. Prior to conducting the source removal, 
monitoring wells MW-1R, DW-1, and sparge well AS-3, which were installed in the 
source removal area, were properly abandoned by a licensed driller.  Following source 
removal activities, monitoring well MW-1RR was installed in the same general location 
as well MW-1R.   
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Post-source removal PARM sampling events were conducted quarterly starting in May 
2018 (May 2018, August 2018, November 2018, and February 2019). Groundwater 
samples were collected from wells MW-1RR, MW-2R, MW-4R, and OW-1 during each 
event. Analytical results from the four quarterly sampling events indicated no tested 
compounds were detected above their respective Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels 
(GCTLs) in any of the sampled wells, indicating that the November 2017 excavation 
event was successful in reducing shallow zone groundwater concentrations to below 
target levels. Therefore, no further action is needed on the onsite shallow-zone plume.  
 
On May 3, 2021, Earth Systems personnel mobilized to the site to oversee Gulf Coast 
Environmental, LLC (GCE) demolish the system compound, remove the concrete pad, 
install a well vault, and level the area. In June 2023, three monitoring wells were 
installed (IW-27, IW-28, and IW-29), and 24 monitoring wells were sampled. Analytical 
results indicated tested compounds were detected above GCTLs in the samples 
collected from monitoring wells MW-1RR, IW-7, IW-20, IW-21, IW-22, IW-23, and IW-
27. 
 
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION 
 
On February 26, 2024, Earth Systems personnel mobilized to the site to gauge depths 
to groundwater in monitoring wells MW-1RR, IW-7, IW-17, IW-20, IW-21, IW-22, IW-23, 
IW-26, and IW-27. Well MW-8R was scheduled to be gauged, but the well has been 
abandoned and filled with grout. Free phase petroleum product was not detected in any 
of the wells.  
 
The depth to water in the intermediate wells ranged from 3.31 ft bls in well IW-27 to 6.43 
ft bls in well IW-20. Groundwater flow direction within the intermediate zone was 
generally towards the east, which is consistent with previous interpretations. Table 1 
summarizes current and historical groundwater elevation data. A groundwater elevation 
contour map for the intermediate zone is provided as Figure 2. 
 
GROUNDWATER ASSESSMENT RESULTS 
 
After gauging depths to water, groundwater samples were collected from monitoring 
wells MW-1RR, IW-7, IW-17, IW-20, IW-21, IW-22, IW-23, IW-26, and IW-27. Purging 
and sampling were performed in accordance with the current FDEP Groundwater 
Sampling Standard Operating Procedure 001/01. The collected samples were stored on 
wet ice and transported to Eurofins Environment Testing under chain of custody seal to 
be analyzed for one or more of the following: Benzene, Toluene, Total Xylenes, and 
Methyl-Tert-Butyl Ether (BTEX/MTBE) by EPA Method 8260 and Polycyclic Aromatic 
Hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA Method 8270.  
  
Laboratory analytical results indicated tested compounds were detected above GCTLs 
in the samples collected from monitoring wells IW-7, IW-20, IW-21, IW-23, and IW-27. 
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Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 2A and Table 2B and are 
presented on Figure 3A through Figure 3C. Groundwater sampling logs, field notes, 
and calibration logs are provided in Appendix A. A copy of the laboratory analytical 
report with chain-of-custody is provided in Appendix B. 
 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
In February 2024, Earth Systems collected groundwater samples from nine monitoring 
wells. Monitoring well MW-8R was scheduled to be sampled but has been abandoned. 
Based on the results of these activities and previous investigations, Earth Systems 
offers the following conclusions: 
 

 Groundwater flow direction in the intermediate zone was towards the east. 
 

 Groundwater analytical results indicated no tested compounds were detected 
above their respective Natural Attenuation Default Concentrations (NADCs). 
Tested compounds were detected above GCTLs in the samples collected from 
monitoring wells IW-7, IW-20, IW-21, IW-23, and IW-27. 
 

 The intermediate groundwater plume is primarily located on the adjacent property 
to the east and is defined to the north by wells IW-25, IW-19, and IW-26, to the 
east by well IW-28, and to the west by wells IW-1 and IW-11. Results from well 
IW-27 (located on the southern edge of the plume) indicated Total Xylenes and 
Benzene were detected above GCTLs, but concentrations were relatively low 
and do not warrant an additional delineation to the south. 
 

 Select PAHs were also detected above GCTLs in well IW-7 only.  
 
Earth Systems recommends continuing NAM sampling. The next NAM sampling event 
will be conducted in late May 2024. If you have any questions concerning the 
information presented in this report, please contact the undersigned at (904) 247-0740. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Luke Russell 
Senior Project Manager 
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Facility Name: Facility ID#: All Measurements = Feet
No Data = Blank

WELL NO. MW-5R
DIAMETER 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch
WELL DEPTH (ft) 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0
SCREEN INTERVAL (ft) 3 to 13 3 to 13 3 to 13 3 to 13 3 to 13
TOC ELEVATION (ft) 99.22 resurvey: 99.00 98.47 resurvey: 98.30 98.53 resurvey: 98.30 99.17 resurvey: 99.19 98.21 resurvey: 97.97

DATE ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff
4/7/2005 94.51 4.71 94.52 3.95 94.36 4.17 94.47 4.70 94.31 3.90

1/18/2006 93.95 5.27 0.56 94.59 3.88 -0.07 94.21 4.32 0.15 94.28 4.89 0.19 93.92 4.29 0.39
5/17/2006 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM 92.62 5.59 1.30
1/10/2007 93.86 5.14 -0.13 94.44 4.03 0.15 94.04 4.49 0.17 94.41 4.76 -0.13 NM NM NM
6/4/2007 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM

12/19/2008 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
4/9/2009 94.55 4.45 -0.69 95.37 2.93 -1.10 94.77 3.53 -0.96 95.04 4.15 -0.61 94.63 3.34 -2.25

2/15-16/10 95.45 3.55 -0.90 95.54 2.76 -0.17 95.59 2.71 -0.82 95.76 3.43 -0.72 94.83 3.14 -0.20
2/14/2012 94.25 4.75 1.20 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM

3/28/2013 (Baseline) 93.34 5.66 0.91 NM NM NM 93.46 4.84 2.13 NM NM NM NM NM NM
5/9/2013 95.39 3.61 -2.05 94.68 3.62 0.86 94.97 3.33 -1.51 94.96 4.23 0.80 94.36 3.61 0.47

5/16/2013 96.71 2.29 -1.32 91.69 6.61 2.99 95.59 2.71 -0.62 95.29 3.9 -0.33 95.68 2.29 -1.32
5/23/2013 96.39 2.61 0.32 95.49 2.81 -3.80 96.10 2.20 -0.51 95.64 3.55 -0.35 95.36 2.61 0.32
6/14/2013 95.98 3.02 0.41 95.53 2.77 -0.04 95.35 2.95 0.75 96.26 2.93 -0.62 95.10 2.87 0.26
7/23/2013 94.69 4.31 1.29 95.63 2.67 -0.10 95.57 2.73 -0.22 95.60 3.59 0.66 94.79 3.18 0.31
8/27/2013 96.91 2.09 -2.22 95.75 2.55 -0.12 96.67 1.63 -1.10 96.07 3.12 -0.47 96.70 1.27 -1.91
9/9/2013 96.44 2.56 0.47 96.23 2.07 -0.48 94.70 3.60 1.97 95.97 3.22 0.10 96.09 1.88 0.61

10/31/2013 95.38 3.62 1.06 94.14 4.16 2.09 94.80 3.50 -0.10 95.03 4.16 0.94 94.86 3.11 1.23
11/14/2013 94.76 4.24 0.62 93.97 4.33 0.17 94.42 3.88 0.38 94.66 4.53 0.37 94.44 3.53 0.42
12/3/2013 95.37 3.63 -0.61 94.32 3.98 -0.35 94.93 3.37 -0.51 94.91 4.28 -0.25 94.82 3.15 -0.38
1/2/2014 94.91 4.09 0.46 94.39 3.91 -0.07 94.94 3.36 -0.01 94.82 4.37 0.09 94.60 3.37 0.22
2/6/2014 94.83 4.17 0.08 94.56 3.74 -0.17 94.94 3.36 0.00 95.00 4.19 -0.18 94.38 3.59 0.22

3/11/2014 94.78 4.22 0.05 93.54 4.76 1.02 94.93 3.37 0.01 95.18 4.01 -0.18 94.61 3.36 -0.23
4/7/2014 95.13 3.87 -0.35 95.24 3.06 -1.70 95.26 3.04 -0.33 95.55 3.64 -0.37 94.55 3.42 0.06

5/13/2014 95.08 3.92 0.05 94.76 3.54 0.48 95.25 3.05 0.01 95.51 3.68 0.04 94.43 3.54 0.12
6/18/2014 95.61 3.39 -0.53 94.52 3.78 0.24 95.43 2.87 -0.18 95.38 3.81 0.13 95.03 2.94 -0.60
7/17/2014 96.42 2.58 -0.81 96.33 1.97 -1.81 95.94 2.36 -0.51 96.36 2.83 -0.98 96.19 1.78 -1.16
8/27/2014 95.82 3.18 0.60 95.06 3.24 1.27 95.56 2.74 0.38 95.80 3.39 0.56 95.26 2.71 0.93
9/19/2014 96.06 2.94 -0.24 95.99 2.31 -0.93 95.87 2.43 -0.31 95.71 3.48 0.09 95.84 2.13 -0.58

MW-1R MW-2R MW-3R MW-4R

TABLE 1:  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION TABLE
Tropical Chevron 64/8517300
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Facility Name: Facility ID#: All Measurements = Feet
No Data = Blank

WELL NO. MW-5R
DIAMETER 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch
WELL DEPTH (ft) 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0
SCREEN INTERVAL (ft) 3 to 13 3 to 13 3 to 13 3 to 13 3 to 13
TOC ELEVATION (ft) 99.22 resurvey: 99.00 98.47 resurvey: 98.30 98.53 resurvey: 98.30 99.17 resurvey: 99.19 98.21 resurvey: 97.97

DATE ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff

MW-1R MW-2R MW-3R MW-4R

TABLE 1:  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION TABLE
Tropical Chevron 64/8517300

10/16/2014 95.88 3.12 0.18 94.71 3.59 1.28 96.16 2.14 -0.29 95.98 3.21 -0.27 95.74 2.23 0.10
11/13/2014 95.23 3.77 0.65 95.12 3.18 -0.41 95.73 2.57 0.43 95.48 3.71 0.50 95.24 2.73 0.50
12/16/2014 95.09 3.91 0.14 95.09 3.21 0.03 95.93 2.37 -0.20 95.49 3.7 -0.01 94.95 3.02 0.29
1/19/2015 95.47 3.53 -0.38 95.59 2.71 -0.50 96.29 2.01 -0.36 95.89 3.3 -0.40 95.94 2.03 -0.99
1/20/2015 95.26 3.74 0.21 NM NM NM 95.93 2.37 0.36 NM NM NM 95.43 2.54 0.51
2/25/2015 96.15 2.85 -0.89 95.40 2.9 -- 97.21 1.09 -1.28 95.73 3.46 -- 96.20 1.77 -0.77
3/26/2015 94.84 4.16 1.31 94.39 3.91 1.01 94.78 3.52 2.43 95.09 4.1 0.64 94.45 3.52 1.75
4/22/2015 94.66 4.34 0.18 94.29 4.01 0.10 95.43 2.87 -0.65 95.82 3.37 -0.73 95.06 2.91 -0.61
5/29/2015 94.86 4.14 -0.20 93.68 4.62 0.61 94.91 3.39 0.52 94.58 4.61 1.24 94.09 3.88 0.97
6/23/2015 94.37 4.63 0.49 93.91 4.39 -0.23 93.85 4.45 1.06 94.23 4.96 0.35 93.64 4.33 0.45
7/22/2015 94.76 4.24 -0.39 94.18 4.12 -0.27 94.76 3.54 -0.91 95.02 4.17 -0.79 94.37 3.6 -0.73
8/24/2015 94.84 4.16 -0.08 94.78 3.52 -0.60 94.86 3.44 -0.10 95.36 3.83 -0.34 94.44 3.53 -0.07
9/22/2015 95.47 3.53 -0.63 95.74 2.56 -0.96 95.57 2.73 -0.71 96.08 3.11 -0.72 95.27 2.7 -0.83

10/20/2015 94.85 4.15 0.62 94.04 4.26 1.70 94.51 3.79 1.06 94.73 4.46 1.35 94.35 3.62 0.92
11/19/2015 94.07 4.93 0.78 93.56 4.74 0.48 94.16 4.14 0.35 94.24 4.95 0.49 93.86 4.11 0.49
12/17/2015 94.63 4.37 -0.56 94.36 3.94 -0.80 94.82 3.48 -0.66 94.92 4.27 0.68 94.50 3.47 0.64
1/13/2016 94.22 4.78 0.41 93.78 4.52 0.58 94.29 4.01 0.53 94.43 4.76 0.49 94.04 3.93 0.46
12/8/2016 93.91 5.09 0.31 93.41 4.89 0.37 NM NM NM
5/17/2018 Abandoned 96.29 2.01 -2.88 NM 95.55 3.64 -1.12 NM
8/20/2018 Abandoned 95.41 2.89 0.88 NM 95.80 3.39 -0.25 NM

11/16/2018 Abandoned 94.11 4.19 1.30 NM 94.74 4.45 1.06 NM
2/15/2019 Abandoned 95.53 2.77 -1.42 NM 95.72 3.47 -0.98 NM
4/29/2019 Abandoned NM NM NM NM
7/18/2019 Abandoned NM NM NM NM
2/5/2020 Abandoned NM NM NM NM

7/14/2020 Abandoned NM NM NM NM
6/8/2023 Abandoned NM 93.63 4.67 -0.66 94.11 5.08 -1.61 93.66 4.31 -0.38

2/26/2024 Abandoned NM NM NM NM
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Facility Name: Facility ID#: All Measurements = Feet
No Data = Blank

WELL NO. MW-9R MW-10R
DIAMETER 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch
WELL DEPTH (ft) 13.0 13.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
SCREEN INTERVAL (ft) 3 to 13 3 to 13 2 to 12 2 to 12 2 to 12
TOC ELEVATION (ft) 99.79 resurvey: 99.67 99.76 resurvey: 99.75 96.32 resurvey: 96.10 NS resurvey: 95.94 96.82 resurvey: 96.65

DATE ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff
4/7/2005 94.26 5.53 94.28 5.48 94.24 2.08 NS 2.59 NI

1/18/2006 93.87 5.92 0.39 94.04 5.72 0.24 94.05 2.27 0.19 NS 2.21 -0.38 93.79 3.03
5/17/2006 NM NM NM NM NM NM 92.41 3.91 1.64 NS 3.66 1.45 92.42 4.40 1.37
1/10/2007 93.98 5.81 -0.11 NM NM NM 93.76 2.56 -1.35 NM NM NM NM NM NM
6/4/2007 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM

12/19/2008 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
4/9/2009 -4.88 4.88 0.00 NM NM NM NM NM NM -1.41 1.41 -2.08 2.08

2/15-16/10 -4.61 4.61 -0.27 95.44 4.31 -1.17 -1.23 1.23 -2.68 94.59 1.35 -0.06 -1.69 1.69 -0.39
2/14/2012 NM NM NM NM NM NM -2.01 2.01 0.78 NM NM NM NM NM NM

3/28/2013 (Baseline) 93.42 6.25 1.64 NM NM NM 93.19 2.91 0.90 NM NM NM Destroyed
5/9/2013 98.67 1.00 -5.25 94.57 5.18 0.87 94.56 1.54 -1.37 94.20 1.74 0.39 Destroyed

5/16/2013 99.17 0.50 -0.50 95.54 4.21 -0.97 95.60 0.50 -1.04 95.44 0.50 -1.24 Destroyed
5/23/2013 99.17 0.50 0.00 95.30 4.45 0.24 NM (under water) 95.04 0.90 0.40 Destroyed
6/14/2013 96.65 3.02 2.52 95.87 3.88 -0.57 NM (under water) 94.43 1.51 0.61 Destroyed
7/23/2013 97.77 1.90 -1.12 94.60 5.15 1.27 93.63 2.47 1.97 94.42 1.52 0.01 Destroyed
8/27/2013 99.65 0.02 -1.88 96.41 3.34 -1.81 96.09 0.01 0.01 95.92 0.02 -1.50 Destroyed
9/9/2013 96.53 3.14 3.12 95.44 4.31 0.97 NM (under water) 94.20 1.74 1.72 Destroyed

10/31/2013 98.26 1.41 -1.73 95.03 4.72 0.41 94.55 1.55 -0.92 94.91 1.03 -0.71 Destroyed
11/14/2013 98.67 1.00 -0.41 94.62 5.13 0.41 94.62 1.48 1.47 94.36 1.58 0.55 Destroyed
12/3/2013 97.03 2.64 1.64 94.83 4.92 -0.21 95.04 1.06 1.06 94.62 1.32 -0.26 Destroyed
1/2/2014 95.88 3.79 1.15 94.70 5.05 0.13 94.72 1.38 -0.17 94.49 1.45 0.13 Destroyed
2/6/2014 94.61 5.06 1.27 94.85 4.9 -0.15 94.05 2.05 0.57 94.49 1.45 0.00 Destroyed

3/11/2014 94.35 5.32 0.26 94.72 5.03 0.13 92.99 3.11 2.05 93.53 2.41 0.96 Destroyed
4/7/2014 98.14 1.53 -3.79 95.03 4.72 -0.31 95.07 1.03 -0.35 94.43 1.51 -0.90 Destroyed

5/13/2014 94.44 5.23 3.70 94.93 4.82 0.10 94.68 1.42 -0.63 93.43 2.51 1.00 Destroyed
6/18/2014 96.69 2.98 -2.25 95.04 4.71 -0.11 93.76 2.34 -0.77 92.43 3.51 1.00 Destroyed
7/17/2014 99.65 0.02 -2.96 96.10 3.65 -1.06 NM (under water) 91.43 4.51 1.00 Destroyed
8/27/2014 95.39 4.28 4.26 95.41 4.34 0.69 96.08 0.02 -1.40 94.62 1.32 -3.19 Destroyed
9/19/2014 95.20 4.47 0.19 95.29 4.46 0.12 94.39 1.71 -0.63 94.63 1.31 -0.01 Destroyed

MW-6R

TABLE 1:  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION TABLE
Tropical Chevron 64/8517300

MW-7R MW-8R
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Facility Name: Facility ID#: All Measurements = Feet
No Data = Blank

WELL NO. MW-9R MW-10R
DIAMETER 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch
WELL DEPTH (ft) 13.0 13.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
SCREEN INTERVAL (ft) 3 to 13 3 to 13 2 to 12 2 to 12 2 to 12
TOC ELEVATION (ft) 99.79 resurvey: 99.67 99.76 resurvey: 99.75 96.32 resurvey: 96.10 NS resurvey: 95.94 96.82 resurvey: 96.65

DATE ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff

MW-6R

TABLE 1:  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION TABLE
Tropical Chevron 64/8517300

MW-7R MW-8R

10/16/2014 95.42 4.25 -0.22 95.49 4.26 -0.20 NM (under water) 95.12 0.82 -0.49 Destroyed
11/13/2014 96.16 3.51 -0.74 95.03 4.72 0.46 95.62 0.48 -- 95.63 0.31 -0.51 Destroyed
12/16/2014 94.78 4.89 1.38 91.92 7.83 3.11 NM (under water) 94.59 1.35 1.04 Destroyed
1/19/2015 95.36 4.31 -0.58 95.43 4.32 -3.51 NM (under water) 95.05 0.89 -0.46 Destroyed
1/20/2015 95.11 4.56 0.25 NM NM NM NM (under water) NM NM NM Destroyed
2/25/2015 95.75 3.92 -0.64 95.57 4.18 -- 95.44 0.5 -- Destroyed
3/26/2015 94.54 5.13 1.21 94.81 4.94 0.76 94.67 1.43 -- 94.40 1.54 1.04 Destroyed
4/22/2015 94.94 4.73 -0.40 95.35 4.4 -0.54 94.76 1.34 -0.09 94.73 1.21 -0.33 Destroyed
5/29/2015 94.26 5.41 0.68 94.46 5.29 0.89 94.54 1.56 0.22 93.97 1.97 0.76 Destroyed
6/23/2015 94.66 5.01 -0.40 94.04 5.71 0.42 93.65 2.45 0.89 93.59 2.35 0.38 Destroyed
7/22/2015 94.43 5.24 0.23 94.60 5.15 -0.56 95.00 1.10 -1.35 94.15 1.79 -0.56 Destroyed
8/24/2015 94.55 5.12 -0.12 94.90 4.85 -0.30 94.69 1.41 0.31 94.29 1.65 -0.14 Destroyed
9/22/2015 95.26 4.41 -0.71 95.57 4.18 -0.67 NM (under water) 94.87 1.07 -0.58 Destroyed

10/20/2015 94.38 5.29 0.88 94.53 5.22 1.04 94.49 1.61 0.20 94.07 1.87 0.80 Destroyed
11/19/2015 93.86 5.81 0.52 94.07 5.68 0.46 93.95 2.15 0.54 93.73 2.21 0.34 Destroyed
12/17/2015 94.35 5.32 -0.49 94.60 5.15 -0.53 94.55 1.55 -0.60 94.22 1.72 -0.49 Destroyed
1/13/2016 94.02 5.65 0.33 94.22 5.53 0.38 94.16 1.94 0.39 93.90 2.04 0.32 Destroyed
12/8/2016 NM NM NM NM Destroyed
5/17/2018 NM NM NM NM Destroyed
8/20/2018 NM NM NM NM Destroyed

11/16/2018 NM NM NM NM Destroyed
2/15/2019 NM NM NM NM Destroyed
4/29/2019 NM NM NM NM Destroyed
7/18/2019 NM NM NM NM Destroyed
2/5/2020 NM NM NM NM Destroyed

7/14/2020 NM NM NM NM Destroyed
6/8/2023 93.64 6.03 -0.38 NM Abandoned 93.60 2.34 -0.30 Destroyed

2/26/2024 NM NM Abandoned NM Destroyed

Bubbling Over
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Facility Name: Facility ID#: All Measurements = Feet
No Data = Blank

WELL NO.
DIAMETER 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch
WELL DEPTH (ft) 12.0 12.0 50.0 50.0
SCREEN INTERVAL (ft) 2 to 12 2 to 12 2 to 12 45 to 50 45 to 50
TOC ELEVATION (ft) 100.11 99.67  99.22  99.31 resurvey: 99.15 97.76

DATE ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff
4/7/2005 NI NI NI 91.75 7.56 NI

1/18/2006 NI NI NI NM NM NM 92.40 5.36
5/17/2006 NI NI NI NM NM NM 88.90 8.86 3.50
1/10/2007 93.79 6.32 93.73 5.94 93.40 5.82 91.02 8.29 0.73 90.85 6.91 -1.95
6/4/2007 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM 89.19 10.12 1.83 89.08 8.68 1.77

12/19/2008 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
4/9/2009 94.72 5.39 -0.93 94.74 4.93 -1.01 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM

2/15-16/10 96.14 3.97 -1.42 94.77 4.90 -0.03 94.60 4.62 -1.20 92.03 7.12 -3.00 92.00 5.76 -2.92
12/10/2010 NM NM

3/28/2013 (Baseline) NM NM
5/9/2013 NM NM

5/16/2013 NM NM
5/23/2013 NM NM
6/14/2013 NM NM
7/23/2013 NM NM
8/27/2013 NM NM
9/9/2013 NM NM

10/31/2013 NM NM
11/14/2013 NM NM
12/3/2013 NM NM
1/2/2014 NM NM
2/6/2014 NM NM

3/11/2014 NM NM
4/7/2014 NM NM

5/13/2014 NM NM
6/18/2014 NM NM
7/17/2014 NM NM
8/27/2014 NM NM
9/19/2014 NM NM

TABLE 1:  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION TABLE
Tropical Chevron 64/8517300

MW-11R MW-12R MW-13R DW-1 DW-2

12 .0

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
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Facility Name: Facility ID#: All Measurements = Feet
No Data = Blank

WELL NO.
DIAMETER 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch
WELL DEPTH (ft) 12.0 12.0 50.0 50.0
SCREEN INTERVAL (ft) 2 to 12 2 to 12 2 to 12 45 to 50 45 to 50
TOC ELEVATION (ft) 100.11 99.67  99.22  99.31 resurvey: 99.15 97.76

DATE ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff

TABLE 1:  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION TABLE
Tropical Chevron 64/8517300

MW-11R MW-12R MW-13R DW-1 DW-2

12 .0

10/16/2014 NM NM
11/13/2014 NM NM
12/16/2014 NM NM
1/19/2015 NM NM
1/20/2015 NM NM
2/25/2015 NM NM
3/26/2015 NM NM
4/22/2015 NM NM
5/29/2015 NM NM
6/23/2015 NM NM
7/22/2015 NM NM
8/24/2015 NM NM
9/22/2015 NM NM

10/20/2015 NM NM
11/19/2015 NM NM
12/17/2015 NM NM
1/13/2016 NM NM
12/8/2016 NM NM
5/17/2018 Abandoned NM
8/20/2018 Abandoned NM

11/16/2018 Abandoned NM
2/15/2019 Abandoned NM
4/29/2019 Abandoned NM
7/18/2019 Abandoned NM
2/5/2020 Abandoned NM

7/14/2020 Abandoned NM
6/8/2023 Abandoned NM

2/26/2024 Abandoned NMAbandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned AbandonedAbandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
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Facility Name: Facility ID#: All Measurements = Feet
No Data = Blank

WELL NO.
DIAMETER 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch
WELL DEPTH (ft) 50.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 25.0
SCREEN INTERVAL (ft) 45 to 50 2 to 12 2 to 12 2 to 12 20 to 25
TOC ELEVATION (ft) 99.96 99.32 resurvey: 99.06 99.69 resurvey: 99.44 99.81 resurvey: 99.53 99.59  

DATE ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff
4/7/2005 NI NI NI NI

1/18/2006 NI 93.96 5.36 0.00 94.05 5.64 94.03 5.78 NM NM NM
5/17/2006 NI NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM 92.13 7.46
6/4/2007 89.00 10.96 -- NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM 93.12 6.47 -0.99

12/19/2008 91.27 8.69 -2.27 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
4/9/2009 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM 94.54 5.05 -1.42

2/15-16/10 91.98 7.98 -0.71 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM 94.87 4.72 -0.33
12/8/2010 88.74 11.22 3.24 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
2/14/2012 91.83 8.13 -3.09 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM 94.18 5.41 0.69

3/28/2013 (Baseline) NM NM NM NM NM NM Destroyed NM NM NM 93.27 6.32 0.91
5/9/2013 NM NM NM NM NM NM Destroyed NM NM NM 94.50 5.09 -1.23

5/16/2013 NM NM NM NM NM NM Destroyed NM NM NM 96.43 3.16 -1.93
5/23/2013 NM NM NM 95.71 3.35 -2.01 Destroyed 99.03 0.50 0.50 95.36 4.23 1.07
6/14/2013 NM NM NM 96.01 3.05 -0.30 Destroyed 96.55 2.98 2.48 95.36 4.23 0.00
7/23/2013 NM NM NM 94.63 4.43 1.38 Destroyed 95.11 4.42 1.44 94.05 5.54 1.31
8/27/2013 NM NM NM 96.96 2.10 -2.33 Destroyed 99.52 0.01 -4.41 97.74 1.85 -3.69
9/9/2013 NM NM NM 96.04 3.02 0.92 Destroyed 96.96 2.57 2.56 95.37 4.22 2.37

10/31/2013 NM NM NM 95.46 3.60 0.58 Destroyed 95.62 3.91 1.34 95.63 3.96 -0.26
11/14/2013 NM NM NM 94.63 4.43 0.83 Destroyed 94.95 4.58 0.67 94.74 4.85 0.89
12/3/2013 NM NM NM 95.24 3.82 -0.61 Destroyed 95.78 3.75 -0.83 95.33 4.26 -0.59
1/2/2014 NM NM NM 94.86 4.20 0.38 Destroyed 95.19 4.34 0.59 94.72 4.87 0.61
2/6/2014 NM NM NM 94.70 4.36 0.16 Destroyed 95.04 4.49 0.15 94.47 5.12 0.25

3/11/2014 NM NM NM 94.80 4.26 -0.10 Destroyed 94.66 4.87 0.38 94.56 5.03 -0.09
4/7/2014 NM NM NM 95.03 4.03 -0.23 Destroyed 95.19 4.34 -0.53 94.74 4.85 -0.18

5/13/2014 NM NM NM 95.05 4.01 -0.02 Destroyed 94.83 4.70 0.36 94.61 4.98 0.13
6/18/2014 NM NM NM 95.49 3.57 -0.44 Destroyed 95.77 3.76 -0.94 95.43 4.16 -0.82
7/17/2014 NM NM NM 96.63 2.43 -1.14 96.89 2.64 -1.12 96.63 2.96 -1.20
8/27/2014 NM NM NM 95.98 3.08 0.65 Destroyed 96.90 2.63 -0.01 95.68 3.91 0.95
9/19/2014 NM NM NM 95.70 3.36 0.28 Destroyed 96.08 3.45 0.82 94.96 4.63 0.72

TABLE 1:  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION TABLE
Tropical Chevron 64/8517300

DW-3 OW-1 OW-2 OW-3 IW-1

Destroyed
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Facility Name: Facility ID#: All Measurements = Feet
No Data = Blank

WELL NO.
DIAMETER 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch
WELL DEPTH (ft) 50.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 25.0
SCREEN INTERVAL (ft) 45 to 50 2 to 12 2 to 12 2 to 12 20 to 25
TOC ELEVATION (ft) 99.96 99.32 resurvey: 99.06 99.69 resurvey: 99.44 99.81 resurvey: 99.53 99.59  

DATE ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff

TABLE 1:  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION TABLE
Tropical Chevron 64/8517300

DW-3 OW-1 OW-2 OW-3 IW-1

10/16/2014 NM NM NM 95.95 3.11 -0.25 96.14 3.39 -0.06 95.65 3.94 -0.69
11/13/2014 NM NM NM 95.20 3.86 0.75 95.51 4.02 0.63 94.64 4.95 1.01
12/16/2014 NM NM NM 95.05 4.01 0.15 95.22 4.31 0.29 94.57 5.02 0.07
1/19/2015 NM NM NM 95.84 3.22 -0.79 96.12 3.41 -0.90 95.65 3.94 -1.08
1/20/2015 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM 94.96 4.63 0.69
2/25/2015 NM NM NM 96.86 2.2 -- 98.46 1.07 -- 96.99 2.6 -2.03
3/26/2015 NM NM NM 94.77 4.29 2.09 94.88 4.65 3.58 94.31 5.28 2.68
4/22/2015 NM NM NM 94.77 4.29 0.00 95.16 4.37 -0.28 93.40 6.19 0.91
5/29/2015 NM NM NM 94.60 4.46 0.17 94.62 4.91 0.54 94.99 4.6 -1.59
6/23/2015 NM NM NM 93.88 5.18 0.72 93.99 5.54 0.63 93.62 5.97 1.37
7/22/2015 NM NM NM 94.78 4.28 -0.90 94.80 4.73 -0.81 94.15 5.44 -0.53
8/24/2015 NM NM NM 94.94 4.12 -0.16 94.94 4.59 -0.14 94.46 5.13 -0.31
9/22/2015 NM NM NM 95.84 3.22 -0.90 95.89 3.64 -0.95 95.34 4.25 -0.88
10/20/2015 NM NM NM 94.60 4.46 1.24 94.69 4.84 1.20 94.53 5.06 0.81
11/19/2015 NM NM NM 94.04 5.02 0.56 94.20 5.33 0.49 93.92 5.67 0.61
12/17/2015 NM NM NM 94.72 4.34 -0.68 94.72 4.81 -0.52 94.47 5.12 -0.55
1/13/2016 NM NM NM 94.22 4.84 0.50 94.26 5.27 0.46 94.05 5.54 0.42
12/8/2016 NM NM NM 93.90 5.16 0.32 NM NM
5/17/2018 NM NM NM 95.81 3.25 -1.91 NM NM
8/20/2018 NM NM NM 95.53 3.53 0.28 NM NM

11/16/2018 NM NM NM 94.53 4.53 1.00 NM NM
2/15/2019 NM NM NM 95.65 3.41 -1.12 NM NM
4/29/2019 NM NM NM NM NM 93.72 5.87 0.33
7/18/2019 NM NM NM NM NM 95.08 4.51 -1.36
2/5/2020 NM NM NM NM NM 94.31 5.28 0.77

7/14/2020 NM NM NM NM NM NM
6/8/2023 CNL NM NM 93.76 5.83 -0.55

2/26/2024 NM NM NM NMDestroyed

Destroyed
Destroyed
Destroyed

Destroyed

Destroyed
Destroyed

Destroyed

Destroyed
Destroyed

Destroyed

Destroyed
Destroyed

Destroyed
Destroyed

Destroyed
Destroyed

Destroyed
Destroyed

Destroyed
Destroyed

Destroyed
Destroyed

Destroyed
Destroyed

Destroyed
Destroyed

Destroyed
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Facility Name: Facility ID#: All Measurements = Feet
No Data = Blank

WELL NO.
DIAMETER 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch
WELL DEPTH (ft) 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0
SCREEN INTERVAL (ft) 20 to 25 20 to 25 20 to 25 20 to 25 20 to 25
TOC ELEVATION (ft) 98.12 99.62 99.97

DATE ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff
4/7/2005 NI NI NI NI NI

1/18/2006 NI NI NI NI NI
5/17/2006 92.06 6.06 NI NI NI NI
6/4/2007 92.20 5.92 NM 93.17 6.45 NM 93.10 7.69 93.56 7.13 93.36 6.61

12/19/2008 NM NM NM NM NM NM -6.88 6.88 -0.81 NM NM NM NM NM NM
4/9/2009 20.82 4.18 -1.74 19.67 5.33 -1.12 NM NM NM -6.17 6.17 -0.96 19.45 5.55 -1.06

2/15-16/10 21.63 3.37 -0.81 19.81 5.19 -0.14 -6.04 6.04 -0.84 -6.21 6.21 0.04 19.67 5.33 -0.22
12/10/2010 NM NM NM Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
2/14/2012 20.83 4.17 0.80 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

3/28/2013 (Baseline) 93.15 4.97 0.80 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
5/9/2013 94.25 3.87 -1.10 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

5/16/2013 95.25 2.87 -1.00 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
5/23/2013 94.77 3.35 0.48 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
6/14/2013 94.48 3.64 0.29 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
7/23/2013 94.41 3.71 0.07 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
8/27/2013 96.83 1.29 -2.42 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
9/9/2013 80.62 17.50 16.21 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

10/31/2013 85.84 12.28 -5.22 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
11/14/2013 88.47 9.65 -2.63 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
12/3/2013 85.56 12.56 2.91 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
1/2/2014 87.89 10.23 -2.33 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
2/6/2014 84.59 13.53 3.30 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

3/11/2014 80.61 17.51 3.98 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
4/7/2014 80.28 17.84 0.33 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

5/13/2014 80.90 17.22 -0.62 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
6/18/2014 79.71 18.41 1.19 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
7/17/2014 92.89 5.23 -13.18
8/27/2014 80.87 17.25 12.02 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
9/19/2014 82.80 15.32 -1.93 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

TABLE 1:  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION TABLE
Tropical Chevron 64/8517300

100.79 100.69

IW-2 IW-3 IW-4 IW-5 IW-6

Abandoned AbandonedAbandoned Abandoned
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Facility Name: Facility ID#: All Measurements = Feet
No Data = Blank

WELL NO.
DIAMETER 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch
WELL DEPTH (ft) 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0
SCREEN INTERVAL (ft) 20 to 25 20 to 25 20 to 25 20 to 25 20 to 25
TOC ELEVATION (ft) 98.12 99.62 99.97

DATE ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff

TABLE 1:  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION TABLE
Tropical Chevron 64/8517300

100.79 100.69

IW-2 IW-3 IW-4 IW-5 IW-6

10/16/2014 83.73 14.39 -0.93
11/13/2014 80.74 17.38 2.99
12/16/2014 80.89 17.23 -0.15
1/19/2015 81.71 16.41 -0.82
1/20/2015 94.97 3.15 -13.26
2/25/2015 80.67 17.45 14.30
3/26/2015 81.02 17.10 -0.35
4/22/2015 81.71 16.41 -0.69
5/29/2015 80.93 17.19 0.78
6/23/2015 80.09 18.03 0.84
7/22/2015 80.71 17.41 -0.62
8/24/2015 81.97 16.15 -1.26
9/22/2015 82.02 16.10 -0.05

10/20/2015 81.53 16.59 0.49
11/19/2015 92.74 5.38 -11.21
12/17/2015 91.86 6.26 0.88
1/13/2016 88.71 9.41 3.15
12/8/2016 NM
5/17/2018 NM
8/20/2018 NM

11/16/2018 NM
2/15/2019 NM
4/29/2019 NM
7/18/2019 NM
2/5/2020 NM

7/14/2020 NM
6/8/2023 93.65 4.47 4.94

2/26/2024 NM Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned AbandonedAbandoned Abandoned

Abandoned
AbandonedAbandoned AbandonedAbandoned

Abandoned AbandonedAbandoned
Abandoned Abandoned AbandonedAbandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned AbandonedAbandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned AbandonedAbandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned AbandonedAbandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned AbandonedAbandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned AbandonedAbandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned AbandonedAbandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Page 10 of 20



Facility Name: Facility ID#: All Measurements = Feet
No Data = Blank

WELL NO.
DIAMETER 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch
WELL DEPTH (ft) 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0
SCREEN INTERVAL (ft) 20 to 25 20 to 25 20 to 25 20 to 25 20 to 25
TOC ELEVATION (ft) 97.99 99.96 99.77 99.54 99.80

DATE ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff
4/7/2005 NI NI NI NI NI

1/18/2006 NI NI NI NI NI
5/17/2006 NI NI NI NI NI
6/4/2007 NI NI NI NI NI

12/19/2008 21.01 3.99 18.90 6.10 19.15 5.85 19.51 5.49 19.37 5.63
4/9/2009 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM 19.85 5.15 -0.34 19.45 5.55 -0.08

2/15-16/10 21.83 3.17 -0.82 19.62 5.38 19.77 5.23 -0.62 19.98 5.02 -0.13 20.75 4.25 -1.30
12/10/2010 NM NM NM Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned NM NM NM
2/14/2012 21.19 3.81 0.64 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned NM NM NM

3/28/2013 (Baseline) 93.12 4.87 1.06 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned NM NM NM
5/9/2013 94.35 3.64 -1.23 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 94.27 5.53 1.28

5/16/2013 95.61 2.38 -1.26 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 96.09 3.71 -1.82
5/23/2013 95.29 2.70 0.32 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 95.14 4.66 0.95
6/14/2013 95.51 2.48 -0.22 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 95.34 4.46 -0.2
7/23/2013 94.78 3.21 0.73 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 94.24 5.56 1.1
8/27/2013 96.78 1.21 -2.00 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 96.91 2.89 -2.67
9/9/2013 95.00 2.99 1.78 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 95.19 4.61 1.72

10/31/2013 94.17 3.82 0.83 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 94.48 5.32 0.71
11/14/2013 94.07 3.92 0.10 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 94.62 5.18 -0.14
12/3/2013 91.39 6.60 2.68 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 94.92 4.88 -0.3
1/2/2014 92.05 5.94 -0.66 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 94.57 5.23 0.35
2/6/2014 91.18 6.81 0.87 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 93.09 6.71 1.48

3/11/2014 87.85 10.14 3.33 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 96.39 3.41 -3.3
4/7/2014 85.84 12.15 2.01 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 94.24 5.56 2.15

5/13/2014 88.27 9.72 -2.43 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 93.37 6.43 0.87
6/18/2014 87.18 10.81 1.09 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 91.99 7.81 1.38
7/17/2014 92.88 5.11 -5.70 94.49 5.31 -2.5
8/27/2014 87.58 10.41 5.30 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 96.04 3.76 -1.55
9/19/2014 90.60 7.39 -3.02 Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned 94.91 4.89 1.13

TABLE 1:  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION TABLE
Tropical Chevron 64/8517300

IW-11IW-7 IW-8 IW-9 IW-10

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
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Facility Name: Facility ID#: All Measurements = Feet
No Data = Blank

WELL NO.
DIAMETER 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch
WELL DEPTH (ft) 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0
SCREEN INTERVAL (ft) 20 to 25 20 to 25 20 to 25 20 to 25 20 to 25
TOC ELEVATION (ft) 97.99 99.96 99.77 99.54 99.80

DATE ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff

TABLE 1:  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION TABLE
Tropical Chevron 64/8517300

IW-11IW-7 IW-8 IW-9 IW-10

10/16/2014 90.38 7.61 0.22 95.78 4.02 -0.87
11/13/2014 87.05 10.94 3.33 94.49 5.31 1.29
12/16/2014 93.31 4.68 -6.26 94.67 5.13 -0.18
1/19/2015 86.68 11.31 6.63 96.09 3.71 -1.42
1/20/2015 95.01 2.98 -8.33 NM NM NM
2/25/2015 87.74 10.25 7.27 92.84 6.96 --
3/26/2015 83.99 14.00 3.75 91.25 8.55 1.59
4/22/2015 85.51 12.48 -1.52 94.77 5.03 -3.52
5/29/2015 94.37 3.62 -8.86 92.37 7.43 2.4
6/23/2015 86.58 11.41 7.79 91.49 8.31 0.88
7/22/2015 85.67 12.32 0.91 93.89 5.91 -2.4
8/24/2015 84.87 13.12 0.80 92.58 7.22 1.31
9/22/2015 87.45 10.54 -2.58 94.26 5.54 -1.68

10/20/2015 85.84 12.15 1.61 93.11 6.69 1.15
11/19/2015 85.93 12.06 -0.09 89.96 9.84 3.15
12/17/2015 86.84 11.15 -0.91 91.55 8.25 -1.59
1/13/2016 84.89 13.10 1.95 91.23 8.57 0.32
12/8/2016 93.60 4.39 -8.71 NM
5/17/2018 NM NM
8/20/2018 NM NM

11/16/2018 NM NM
2/15/2019 NM NM
4/29/2019 93.53 4.46 0.07 NM
7/18/2019 94.88 3.11 -1.35 NM
2/5/2020 94.14 3.85 0.74 NM

7/14/2020 NM NM
6/8/2023 93.59 4.40 -0.55 93.59 6.21 2.36

2/26/2024 94.63 3.36 1.04 NMAbandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned AbandonedAbandoned
Abandoned AbandonedAbandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned AbandonedAbandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned
Abandoned Abandoned Abandoned

Abandoned AbandonedAbandoned
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Facility Name: Facility ID#: All Measurements = Feet
No Data = Blank

WELL NO.
DIAMETER 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch 2-inch
WELL DEPTH (ft) 25.0 25.0 25.0 50.0 50.0
SCREEN INTERVAL (ft) 20 to 25 20 to 25 20 to 25 45 to 50 45 to 50
TOC ELEVATION (ft) 99.30 99.17 99.51 99.31

DATE ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff ELEV DTW Diff
4/7/2005 NI NI NI NI NI

1/18/2006 NI NI NI NI NI
1/10/2007 NI NI NI NI NI
